(Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 and other applicable provisions, if any (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) and in accordance with the Articles of 
Association of the Company, the consent of the shareholders be and is hereby accorded to offer and issue 
72,67,257 (Seventy-Two Lakh Sixty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Seven) Equity shares having face 
value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each at a premium of INR 8/- (Indian Rupees Eight only), for an 
aggregate consideration of INR 13,08,10,632/- (Indian Rupees Thirteen Crore Eight Lakh Ten Thousand Six 
Hundred Thirty Two only) as per the letter of offer in Form PAS-4 and record of Private Placement offer in 
Form PAS-5, to VIC Enterprises Private Limited;  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Form PAS-4 and Form PAS-5 as placed before the shareholders, be and are 
hereby approved and Mr.

[...]

applicable provisions of the Act (including any amendments thereto, statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) 
thereof for the time being in force), any other applicable law for the time being in force, enabling provisions of 
the Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to issue 2,98,30,000 (Two Crore Ninety Eight Lakh Thirty Thousand) Class A Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares (“CCPS”) of the Company at a total price of INR 18/- (Indian Rupees Eighteen 
only) per share with face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each at a premium of INR 8/- aggregating 
to INR 53,69,40,000/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-Three Crore Sixty-Nine Lakh Forty Thousand only) as per the letter 
of offer in Form PAS-4 and record of Private Placement offer in Form PAS-5, to Yum Restaurants (India) 
Private Limited;  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 55 of the Act read with Rule 9(2) of the Companies 
(Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modifications(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof,

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1(A): 

TO APPROVE OFFER AND ISSUANCE OF EQUITY SHARES ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS VIA 
PRIVATE PLACEMENT: 

It is proposed to issue up to 72,67,257 (Seventy-Two Lakh Sixty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Seven) 
Equity shares at a face value of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten only) each at a premium of INR 8/- (Indian Rupees 
Eight only), for an aggregate consideration of up to INR 13,08,10,632/- (Indian Rupees Thirteen Crore Eight 
Lakh Ten Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Two only) to VIC Enterprises Private Limited on Preferential Basis 
via Private Placement. 

Accordingly, the Board in its meeting held on December 05, 2025 had proposed to make an offer as per the 
Private Placement Offer Letter in Form PAS-4 pursuant to the provisions of Section 42, 62(1)(c) and 179(3)(c)

[...]

Name and address who performed 
valuation 

Name: M/s Samarth Valuation Advisory LLP 
Address: Flat No. 51/4, Primrose, Vatika City Sector 49, 
Sohna Road, Gurugram, Haryana 122018, India 

7. Amount which the company intends to 
raise by way of such securities 

INR 13,08,10,632/- (Indian Rupees Thirteen Crore Eight 
Lakh Ten Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Two only) 

8. Proposed time schedule Offer period will start on December 08, 2025 and close on 
December 18, 2025 

9. Principle terms of assets charged as 
securities 

Not applicable  

10. Relevant date with reference to which 
the price has been arrived at